
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Proof of Service 1 Case #CIVDS1725027 
 

Eric J. Benink, Esq., State Bar No. 187434 
    eric@beninkslavens.com 
Vincent D. Slavens, Esq., State Bar No. 217132 
   vince@beninkslavens.com 
BENINK & SLAVENS, LLP 
550 West C Street, Suite 530 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Tel:  (619) 369-5252 
Fax: (619) 369-5253  
 
Thomas A. Kearney, State Bar No. 90045 
   tak@kearneylittlefield.com 
Prescott W. Littlefield, State Bar No. 259049 
   pwl@kearneylittlefield.com 
KEARNEY LITTLEFIELD, LLP 
3436 N. Verdugo Rd., Ste. 230 
Glendale, California 91208 
Tel:  (213) 473-1900 
Fax: (213) 473-1919 
 
Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON, an 
individual, on behalf of herself and all others 
similarly situated, 
 
                           Petitioner and Plaintiff,   
 
                          v.   
 
TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, a general law 
city; and DOES 1-10, 
                  
                          Respondents and Defendants.                                 

Case No.:  CIVDS1725027 
 
Assigned for all purposes to Hon. David S. 
Cohn 
 
 
PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
Date:  October 16, 2019 
Time: 8:30 a.m. 
Dept.: S26 
 
 

I, Robin Griffin, declare as follows: 

I am employed with the BENINK & SLAVENS, LLP, whose address is 550 West C 

Street, Suite 530, San Diego, California, 92101; My electronic service address is 

robin@beninkslavens.com.  I am not a party to this cause.  I am over the age of eighteen years. 

I further declare that on September 9, 2019, I served a copy of the following 

document(s):  
 

mailto:eric@beninkslavens.com
mailto:eric@beninkslavens.com
mailto:vince@beninkslavens.com
mailto:vince@beninkslavens.com
mailto:tak@kearneylittlefield.com
mailto:tak@kearneylittlefield.com
mailto:pwl@kearneylittlefield.com
mailto:pwl@kearneylittlefield.com
mailto:robin@beninkslavens.com
mailto:robin@beninkslavens.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Proof of Service 2 Case #CIVDS1725027 
 

1. PETITIONER AND PLAINTIFF CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON’S 
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES, 
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND SERICE AWARD; 
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT 
THEREOF 

 
2. DECLARATION OF ERIC J. BENINK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER 

AND PLAINTIFF CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON’S MOTION FOR 
ATTORNEY’S FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND SERICE 
AWARD;  

 
3. DECLARATION OF PRESCOTT W. LITTLEFIELD IN SUPPORT OF 

PETITIONER AND PLAINTIFF CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON’S 
MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 
AND SERICE AWARD; 

 
4. DECLARATION OF PLAINTIFF CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON IN 

SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES, REIMBURSEMENT 
OF EXPENSES AND SERICE AWARD; 

 
5. PROOF OF SERVICE 

 
on the interested parties listed below: 
 
Richard T. Egger, Esq.    Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant 
Richard.egger@bbklaw.com    Town of Apple Valley 
Jessica K. Lomakin, Esq. 
Jessica.lomakin@bbklaw.com 
Linda.tapia@bbklaw.com 
Best, Best & Krieger, LLP 
2855 E. Guasti Rd., Ste. 400 
Ontario, CA 91761 

[   ] BY FIRST CLASS MAIL.     I served the documents by enclosing them in a sealed 

envelope or package with postage pre-paid addressed to the persons at the addresses above and 

placing the envelope for collection and mailing, following our ordinary business practices.  I am 

readily familiar with this business’s practice for collecting and processing correspondence for 

mailing.  On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited 

in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.  The envelope or package 

was placed in the mail at San Diego, CA. 

mailto:Richard.egger@bbklaw.com
mailto:Richard.egger@bbklaw.com
mailto:Jessica.lomakin@bbklaw.com
mailto:Jessica.lomakin@bbklaw.com
mailto:Linda.tapia@bbklaw.com
mailto:Linda.tapia@bbklaw.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Proof of Service 3 Case #CIVDS1725027 
 

[X]       BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE.    Based upon court order or an agreement of the parties 

to accept service by electronic transmission, by electronically mailing the document(s) listed 

above to the e-mail address(es) above, or as stated on the attached service list.  

[X] BY UPS EXPRESS MAIL.     I enclosed the documents in an envelope or package 

provided by the United Parcel Service and addressed to the persons as listed above.  I placed the 

envelope or package for collection and overnight delivery at an office or a regularly utilized UPS 

drop box. 

  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

is true and correct. 

 

Executed on September 9, 2019.   ______________________________ 
       Robin Griffin 


