1	Eric J. Benink, Esq., State Bar No. 187434					
2	eric@beninkslavens.com Vincent D. Slavens, Esq., State Bar No. 217132					
3	<u>vince@beninkslavens.com</u> BENINK & SLAVENS, LLP					
4	550 West C Street, Suite 530 San Diego, CA 92101					
5	Tel: (619) 369-5252 Fax: (619) 369-5253					
6	Thomas A. Kearney, State Bar No. 90045					
7	tak@kearneylittlefield.com Prescott W. Littlefield, State Bar No. 259049					
8	<u>pwl@kearneylittlefield.com</u> KEARNEY LITTLEFIELD, LLP					
9	3436 N. Verdugo Rd., Ste. 230 Glendale, California 91208					
10	Tel: (213) 473-1900 Fax: (213) 473-1919					
11	Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff					
12	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA					
13	FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO					
14	CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON, an	Case No.: CIVDS1725027				
15	individual, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,	Assigned for all purposes to Hon. David S. Cohn				
16	Petitioner and Plaintiff,					
17	V.	PROOF OF SERVICE				
18	TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, a general law	Date: October 16, 2019 Time: 8:30 a.m.				
19	city; and DOES 1-10,	Dept.: S26				
20	Respondents and Defendants.					
21	L Dahin Criffin, daalara aa fallawa					
22	I, Robin Griffin, declare as follows:					
23	I am employed with the BENINK & SLAVENS, LLP, whose address is 550 West C					
24	Street, Suite 530, San Diego, California, 92101; My electronic service address is <i>robin@beninkslavens.com</i> . I am not a party to this cause. I am over the age of eighteen years.					
25						
26	I further declare that on September 9, 2019 , I served a copy of the following					
27	document(s):					
28						
	Proof of Service 1	Case #CIVDS1725027				

1 2 3	1. PETITIONER AND PLAINTIFF CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND SERICE AWARD; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF						
4 5 6	2.	DECLARATION OF ERIC J. BENINK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND PLAINTIFF CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND SERICE AWARD;					
7 8 9	3.	DECLARATION OF PRESCOTT W. LITTLEFIELD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND PLAINTIFF CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND SERICE AWARD;					
10 11	4. DECLARATION OF PLAINTIFF CHRISTINA LOPEZ-BURTON IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND SERICE AWARD;						
12	5.	PROOF OF SERVICE					
13	on the interested parties listed below:						
14 15 16 17 18 19	Richard T. Egger, Esq.Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant Town of Apple Valley <i>Richard.egger@bbklaw.com</i> Jessica K. Lomakin, Esq.Town of Apple Valley <i>Jessica.lomakin@bbklaw.com</i> Linda.tapia@bbklaw.com Best, Best & Krieger, LLP 2855 E. Guasti Rd., Ste. 400 Ontario, CA 91761Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant Town of Apple Valley						
20	[] BY FIRST CLASS MAIL. I served the documents by enclosing them in a sealed						
21	envelope or package with postage pre-paid addressed to the persons at the addresses above and						
22	placing the envelope for collection and mailing, following our ordinary business practices. I am						
23	readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for						
24	mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited						
25	in the ordinar	y course of business with	the United States Po	ostal Service. The envelope or package			
26	was placed in the mail at San Diego, CA.						
27							
28							
	Proof of Service		2	Case #CIVDS1725027			

1	[X] BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE. Based upon court order or an agreement of the parties				
2	to accept service by electronic transmission, by electronically mailing the document(s) listed				
3	above to the e-mail address(es) above, or as stated on the attached service list.				
4	[X] BY UPS EXPRESS MAIL. I enclosed the documents in an envelope or package				
5	provided by the United Parcel Service and addressed to the persons as listed above. I placed the				
6	envelope or package for collection and overnight delivery at an office or a regularly utilized UPS				
7	drop box.				
8	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing				
9	is true and correct.				
10	01 211				
11	Executed on September 9, 2019. $\frac{4}{\text{Robin Griffin}}$				
12	Robin Griffin				
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					
	Proof of Service 3 Case #CIVDS1725027				